

RECEIVED

Oct 22 2020

S.C. SUPREME COURT

**IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

IN ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No: 2020-000970

JENNIFER PINCKNEY, HOWARD DUVALL, and
KAY PATTERSON.....Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY PEELER, in his official capacity as President
of the South Carolina Senate; JAMES H. LUCAS, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the South Carolina House
of Representatives; and HENRY D. McMASTER, in his
official capacity as Governor of South Carolina;.....Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Matthew T. Richardson (S.C. Bar No. 15647)
Wyche, P.A.
P.O. Box 12247
Columbia, SC 29211
Phone: 803-254-6542
Email: mrichardson@wyche.com

Gerald Malloy (S.C. Bar No. 12033)
Malloy Law Firm
P.O. Box 1200
Hartsville, SC 29551
Phone: 843-339-3000
Email: gmalloy@bellsouth.net

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

Columbia, SC
October 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Heritage Act Unconstitutionally Restrains the General
 Assembly’s Legislative Authority. 9

 II. The Heritage Act is Unconstitutional Special Legislation. 15

 A. Prohibition Against Special Legislation to Change the
 Names of Persons or Places..... 17

 B. Violation of Equal Protection by Arbitrary Classifications. 18

 III. The Heritage Act Violates Home Rule. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

RULE 211(b) CERTIFICATE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , Op. No. 28000 (S.C. Sup. Ct. filed Oct. 7, 2020)	1
<i>Arnold v. Association of Citadel Men</i> , 337 S.C. 265, 523 S.E.2d 757 (1999)	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. for Fairfield Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 409 S.C. 119, 761 S.E.2d 241 (2014)	19
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Sch. Dist. of Fairfield Cty. v. State</i> , 395 S.C. 276, 718 S.E.2d 210 (2011)	3, 12
<i>Boyd v. Alabama</i> , 94 U.S. 645 (1876)	10
<i>Branch v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 340 S.C. 405, 532 S.E.2d 289 (2000)	15
<i>Charleston County Sch. Dist. v. Harrell</i> , 393 S.C. 552, 713 S.E.2d 604 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Clarke v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , 177 S.C. 427, 181 S.E. 481 (1935)	21
<i>Davis v. County of Greenville</i> , 313 S.C. 459, 443 S.E.2d 383 (1994)	15
<i>Elliott v. Sligh</i> , 233 S.C. 161, 103 S.E.2d 923 (1958)	18, 19
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 245 (Wis. 1998)	10
<i>Hampton v. Haley</i> , 403 S.C. 395, 743 S.E.2d 258 (2013)	9
<i>Hinton v. S.C. Dep't of Prob., Parole & Pardon Servs.</i> , 357 S.C. 327, 592 S.E.2d 335 (Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Hosp. Ass'n of S.C., Inc. v. County of Charleston</i> , 320 S.C. 219, 464 S.E.2d 113 (1995)	22, 23

<i>In re Stephen W.</i> , 409 S.C. 73, 761 S.E.2d 231 (2014)	8
<i>In re Treatment and Care of Luckabaugh</i> , 351 S.C. 122, 568 S.E.2d 338 (2002)	19
<i>Joytime Distribs. & Amusement Co. v. State</i> , 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999)	8
<i>Kizer v. Clark</i> , 360 S.C. 86, 600 S.E.2d 529 (2004)	16
<i>Knight v. Salisbury</i> , 262 S.C. 565, 206 S.E.2d 875 (1974)	16, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	10
<i>McKee Family I, LLC v. City of Fitchburg</i> , 893 N.W.2d 12 (Wis. 2017)	10
<i>Metro. Bd. of Excise v. Barrie</i> , 34 N.Y. 657 (1866)	10
<i>Salley v. McCoy</i> , 182 S.C. 249, 189 S.E. 196 (1936)	17
<i>Seabrook v. Knox</i> , 369 S.C. 191, 631 S.E.2d 907 (2006)	20
<i>Shelley Constr. Co. v. Sea Garden Homes, Inc.</i> , 287 S.C. 24, 336 S.E.2d 488 (Ct. App. 1985)	16
<i>Sloan v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 365 S.C. 299, 618 S.E.2d 876 (2005)	1
<i>Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Aiken</i> , 279 S.C. 269, 306 S.E.2d 220 (1983)	21
<i>State ex rel. McLeod v. McInnis</i> , 278 S.C. 307, 295 S.E.2d 633 (1982)	10
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 336 S.C. 237, 519 S.E.2d 577 (Ct. App. 1999)	15

<i>State v. Leopard</i> , 349 S.C. 467, 563 S.E.2d 342 (Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>State v. Moorer</i> , 152 S.C. 455, 150 S.E. 269 (1929)	10
<i>Sutton v. Catawba Power Co.</i> , 101 S.C. 154, 85 S.E. 409 (1915)	11
<i>Thomas v. Macklen</i> , 186 S.C. 290, 195 S.E. 539 (1938)	16, 17, 18
<i>Town of Hilton Head Island v. Morris</i> , 324 S.C. 30, 484 S.E.2d 104 (1997)	21
<i>Waller v. State of S.C.</i> , Case No. 2015-CP-24-0514 (8th Cir. Ct. of Common Pleas)	4
<i>Williams v. Town of Hilton Head Island</i> , 311 S.C. 417, 429 S.E.2d 802 (1993)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
S.C. Const. art. I, § 1	9, 11
S.C. Const. art. I, § 3	20
S.C. Const. art. III, § 1	9
S.C. Const. art. III, § 3	3
S.C. Const. art. III, § 6	3
S.C. Const. art. III, § 9	12
S.C. Const. art. III, § 12	12, 14
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34	15, 17, 18
S.C. Const. art. III, § 36	12
S.C. Const. art. IV, § 21	12

S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 1	21
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 7	21
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 9	21
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 15	21
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 17	21, 22
S.C. Const. art. X, § 2	12
S.C. Const. art. X, § 3	12
S.C. Const. art. X, § 7	12
S.C. Const. art. X, § 13	12
S.C. Const. art. XVI, § 1	11, 13
S.C. Const. art. XVI, § 3	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-10-10	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 4-9-25	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 4-29-67	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 5-7-30	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 6-11-435	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-310	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-310	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-1-160	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-1-165	3, 14, 18, 20
S.C. Code Ann. § 11-51-20	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-2630	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-37-220	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-13-210	13

S.C. Code Ann. § 41-8-10	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-26-50	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2000 S.C. Act No. 292	3
James Madison, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 51 (1788)	11
Robert A. Caro, <i>Master of the Senate</i> (2002).....	12
Rules of the Senate of South Carolina	12
Rules of the South Carolina House of Representatives	12
S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., December 13, 2004	4
S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., June 25, 2020	4
S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., July 14, 2020	4
S.C. Atty. Gen. Op., July 21, 2020	5
Thomas Paine, <i>Rights of Man</i> (1791).....	11
Webster’s Dictionary (1913)	17
